add: Non-controlling interests (2) – – – – – (2) (3) (11)

After-tax effect of amortization
of other intangibles 3 49 – 2 – – 54 55 54

Adjusted net income (loss) $ 1,572 $ 646 $ 166 $ 163 $ 653 $ 24 $ 3,224 $ 3,302 $ 3,055
less: Capital charge 516 315 42 81 519 176 1,649 1,607 1,505

Economic profit (loss) $ 1,056 $ 331 $ 124 $ 82 $ 134 $ (152) $ 1,575 $ 1,695 $ 1,550

Results excluding specified item
• For the three months ended January 31, 2017, our share of a gain related to the sale by our payment processing joint venture

Moneris of its U.S. operations to Vantiv, Inc., which was $212 million (before- and after-tax) and recorded in Canadian Banking.

There were no specified items for the three months ended January 31, 2019, October 31, 2018 and January 31, 2018.

The following table provides calculations of our Canadian Banking results and measures excluding the specified item for the three
months ended January 31, 2017 for the purpose of calculating adjusted operating leverage which is a non-GAAP measure:

Canadian Banking

For the three months ended

January 31

2017

Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported

Gain related
to the sale by

Moneris (1) Adjusted

Total revenue $ 3,824 $ (212) $ 3,612
PCL 250 – 250
Non-interest expense 1,560 – 1,560

Net income before income taxes $ 2,014 $ (212) $ 1,802
Net income $ 1,546 $ (212) $ 1,334

Other information
Non-interest expense $ 1,560 $ – $ 1,560
Total revenue 3,824 (212) 3,612
Efficiency ratio 40.8% 43.2%

Revenue growth rate 10.4% 4.3%
Non-interest expense growth rate 1.5% 1.5%
Operating leverage 8.9% 2.8%

(1) Includes foreign currency translation.

Efficiency ratio excluding the change in fair value of investments in Insurance
Our efficiency ratio is impacted by the change in fair value of investments backing our policyholder liabilities, which is reported in
revenue and largely offset in PBCAE.

Royal Bank of Canada First Quarter 2019 11

The following table provides calculations of our consolidated efficiency ratio excluding the change in fair value of investments backing
our policyholder liabilities:

For the three months ended

January 31

2019
October 31

2018
January 31

2018
Item excluded Item excluded Item excluded

Change in fair value of Change in fair value of Change in fair value of
(Millions of Canadian dollars, investments backing investments backing investments backing
except percentage amounts) As reported policyholder liabilities Adjusted As reported policyholder liabilities Adjusted As reported policyholder liabilities Adjusted

Total revenue $ 11,589 $ (247) $ 11,342 $ 10,669 $ 342 $ 11,011 $ 10,828 $ (26) $ 10,802
Non-interest expense 5,912 – 5,912 5,882 – 5,882 5,611 – 5,611

Efficiency ratio 51.0% 52.1% 55.1% 53.4% 51.8% 51.9%

Personal & Commercial Banking

As at or for the three months ended

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts and as otherwise noted)

January 31

2019
October 31

2018
January 31

2018
Net interest income $ 3,134 $ 3,067 $ 2,856
Non-interest income 1,284 1,297 1,309

Total revenue 4,418 4,364 4,165
PCL on performing assets 35 25 41
PCL on impaired assets 313 292 276

PCL 348 317 317
Non-interest expense 1,915 1,987 1,801

Income before income taxes 2,155 2,060 2,047
Net income $ 1,571 $ 1,538 $ 1,521
Revenue by business

Canadian Banking $ 4,170 $ 4,132 $ 3,927